



# **BETAGRO PLC**

No. 55/2020 30 July 2020

# **CORPORATES**

Company Rating: AIssue Ratings:
Senior unsecured AOutlook: Stable

Last Review Date: 13/12/19

**Company Rating History:** 

 Date
 Rating
 Outlook/Alert

 03/01/19
 A Stable

 08/09/11
 A
 Stable

#### **Contacts:**

Nauwarut Temwattanangkul nauwarut@trisrating.com

Suchana Chantadisai suchana@trisrating.com

Wajee Pitakpaibulkij wajee@trisrating.com

Sasiporn Vajarodaya sasiporn@trisrating.com



# **RATIONALE**

TRIS Rating affirms the company rating on Betagro PLC (BTG) and the ratings on its outstanding senior unsecured debentures at "A-". At the same time, TRIS Rating assigns the rating of "A-" to BTG's proposed issue of up to THB4 billion in senior unsecured debentures. BTG intends to use the proceeds from the new debentures to refinance its outstanding debt, to support planned capital expenditures, or for working capital needs.

The ratings continue to reflect BTG's proven record in the Thai agribusiness and food industries. The ratings also take into consideration several industry risk factors, such as cyclicality of the commodity-type products BTG sells; volatile raw material prices, the risk of disease outbreaks, and trade barriers. These risks are mitigated to some extent by BTG's vertical integration across its diverse product lines to enhance competitiveness, and its strategy to focus on value-added and branded products that provide better margins.

BTG's operating results in 2019 rebounded from an oversupply situation during 2017-2018. The outbreak of African swine fever (ASF) in several countries caused a shortage of swine and soaring prices of swine and poultry. Falling feed costs also lifted the company's earnings. BTG's earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortization (EBITDA) rose to THB4.4 billion in 2019, compared with THB-0.2 billion in 2018 and THB1.2 billion in 2017. EBITDA margin went up to 5.9% in 2019, from -0.3% in 2018 and 1.5% in 2017. The ratio of debt to EBITDA also improved, slipping to 6.0 times in 2019 from negative result in 2018 and 16.3 times in 2017.

During the first half of 2020, BTG continues to benefit from higher livestock prices together with falling feed costs. Sale increased by 5.7% year-on-year (y-o-y) to THB38.1 billion. Gross margin improved to 16.7% in the first half of 2020, compared with 13.0% during the same period of 2019.

TRIS Rating views the economic fallout from the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) has had only a mild impact on BTG's businesses as its products are essential for everyday life. We hold the view that BTG's operating results in 2020 will benefit from both low feed costs and rising demand of frozen food.

At the end of June 2020, the company's interest bearing debt amounted to THB20.9 billion, debentures and long-term loans made up 53% of total debts. We assess BTG to have adequate liquidity for the next 12 months. Funding needs in the next 12 months will include THB3.0 billion maturing debentures and capital expenditures of THB2.3 billion. The sources of funds are expected to come from funds from operations (FFO) of THB3.6 billion and undrawn credit facilities of about THB11.5 billion. TRIS Rating views that the company has reasonable access to external sources of funds to meet its funding needs.

#### RATING OUTLOOK

The "stable" outlook reflects TRIS Rating's view that BTG will be able to maintain its leading positions in the Thai agribusiness and food industries. The sizable capital expenditures BTG made during the past few years are expected to improve the company's competitive position and cash flow generation in the coming years.





#### **RATING SENSITIVITIES**

BTG's credit ratings could be upgraded if the company attains sustained improvements in operating performance, cash flow, and debt serviceability. Downward rating pressure would emerge if the company undertakes any sizeable debt-financed investments which would materially weaken its balance sheet and cash flow protection.

#### **RELATED CRITERIA**

- Rating Methodology Corporate, 26 July 2019
- Key Financial Ratios and Adjustments, 5 September 2018

# **Betagro PLC (BTG)**

Company Rating:	A-
Issue Ratings:	
BTG215A: THB3,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2021	A-
BTG227A: THB3,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2022	A-
BTG233A: THB2,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2023	A-
BTG247A: THB1,000 million senior unsecured debentures due 2024	A-
Up to THB4,000 million senior unsecured debentures due within 5 years	A-
Rating Outlook:	Stable

# TRIS Rating Co., Ltd.

Silom Complex Building, 24th Floor, 191 Silom Road, Bangkok 10500, Thailand Tel: 0-2098-3000

© Copyright 2020, TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or Any unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, republication, further transmission, dissemination, redistribution, or storing for subsequent use for any purpose, in whole or in part, in any form or manner or by any means whatsoever, by any person, of the credit rating reports or information is prohibited, without the prior written permission of TRIS Rating Co., Ltd. The credit rating is not a statement of fact or a recommendation to buy, sell or hold any debt instruments. It is an expression of opinion regarding credit risks for that instrument or particular company. The opinion expressed in the credit rating does not represent investment or other advice and should therefore not be construed as such. Any rating and information contained in any report written or published by TRIS Rating has been prepared without taking into account any recipient's particular financial needs, circumstances, knowledge and objectives. Therefore, a recipient should assess the appropriateness of such information before making an investment decision based on this information used for the rating has been obtained by TRIS Rating foom the company and other sources believed to be reliable. Therefore, TRIS Rating does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any such information and will accept no liability for any loss or damage arising from any inaccuracy, inadequacy or incompleteness. Also, TRIS Rating is not responsible for any errors or omissions, the result obtained from, or any actions taken in reliance upon such information. All methodologies used can be found at <a href="https://www.trisrating.com/rating-information/rating-criteria">www.trisrating.com/rating-information/rating-criteria</a>

Betagro PLC 2